English 21
Watching TV
1	 Turn power on
	(TV)
or
(Remote Control)
●	Mains power On / Off switch should be on.
	(p. 19)
2	 Select Digital TV or Analogue TV
●	 If you use an RF selector, switch it whenever you
switch between Digital TV and Analogue TV.
3	 Select a channel
up
down
or
●	To select a channel position with 2 or more-digit, e.g.
399
English22
●	To scroll the description (if more than 1 page)
While the description is highlighted
●	To open the reference screen ( )
●	To display the menu related to the description (only
for some descriptions)
 (red)
●	To check the features of this TV
Search by Purpose > Read first > Features
 How to Use eHELP
[eHELP] is the detailed operating instructions built into
the TV, and gives a more detailed explanation for a
better understanding of the operation of each feature.
1 Display [eHELP]
or
[Help] [eHELP]
●	 If the [eHELP] has been accessed previously since
the TV was turned on, the confirmation screen is
displayed to select whether to go to the [First page] or
to the [Last viewed page].
2 Select the menu
 select
 access
●	To access [How to use]
 (green)
[Keyword Search]:
Search the content of eHELP in the keyword.
[Search by Purpose]:
Search the content of eHELP for each item.
[Support]:
Access the support information (FAQs, etc.).
3 Select the item
Example:
 select
 access
To return to the previous screen / field
English 23
FAQs
Before requesting service or assistance, please follow
these simple guides to solve the problem.
●	For details, refer to [eHELP] (Support > FAQs).
It takes several seconds to display the image after
turning the TV on
●	When turning the TV on, the panel adjustment is
performed. It is not a malfunction.
The TV does not switch on
●	Check the mains lead is plugged into the TV and the
mains socket.
The TV goes into Standby mode
●	Auto power standby function is activated.
The remote control does not work or is intermittent
●	Are the batteries installed correctly? 	(p. 19)
●	Has the TV been switched on?
●	The batteries may be running low. Replace them with
new ones.
●	Point the remote control directly at the TV’s remote
control signal receiver (within about 7 m and a
30 degree angle of the signal receiver).
●	Situate the TV away from sunshine or other sources
of bright light so they do not shine on the TV’s remote
control signal receiver.
No image is displayed
●	Check the TV is turned on.
●	Check the mains lead is plugged into the TV and the
mains socket.
●	Check the correct input mode is selected.
●	Check the setting of [AV] in [Input Selection] to match
the signal being output by the external equipment.
●	 Is [Luminance Level], [Contrast], [Brightness] or
[Colour] in the Picture Menu set to the minimum?
●	Check all required cables and connections are firmly
in place.
An unusual image is displayed
●	This TV has a built-in Self Test. Makes a diagnosis of
picture or sound problems.
	[TV Self Test] (Help Menu)
●	Turn the TV off with Mains power On / Off switch,
then turn it on again.
●	 If the problem persists, initialise all settings.
	�[Shipping Condition] in [System Menu] (Setup
Menu)
The image or sound from external equipment are
unusual when the equipment is connected via HDMI
●	Set [HDMI Auto Setting] (Setup Menu) to [Mode1]
	(p. 15)
No sound is produced from the connected HDMI
equipment
●	Set the audio output format of the connected HDMI
equipment to PCM.
Parts of the TV become hot
●	Parts of the TV may become hot. These temperature
rises do not pose any problems in terms of
performance or quality.
When pushed with a finger, the display panel moves
slightly and makes a noise
●	There is a little gap around the panel to prevent
damage to the panel. This is not a malfunction.
About the inquiry
●	Please contact your local Panasonic dealer for
assistance.
If you make an inquiry from a place where this TV
is not present, we cannot answer about contents
that require visual confirmation for connection,
phenomenon, etc. of this TV itself.
LED turns to orange
●	Panel maintenance may be in progress.
LED turns to orange again in standby mode when the
TV is turned on / off before the panel maintenance is
completed. (Be sure to turn the TV off with the remote
control to perform panel maintenance.)
●	During panel maintenance, avoid touching and
exerting any pressure on the screen. (e.g. wiping the
screen, etc.)
●	For more information
	“Panel maintenance” (p. 19)
The panel maintenance notification is displayed
when turning the TV off with Standby On / Off switch
of the TV’s remote control.
●	Perform the panel maintenance. Select [Turn the
TV off now] and press OK button to start the panel
maintenance.
●	The panel maintenance is interrupted when selecting
[Don’t start panel maintenance this time] or turning
the TV off while the notification is displayed.
The notification is displayed again when turning the
TV off with Standby On / Off switch of the TV’s remote
control next time.
●	For more information
	“Panel maintenance” (p. 19)
A white horizontal line appears in Standby mode.
●	A white horizontal line may appear on the screen for a
while to adjust the panel. This is not a malfunction.
English24
Maintenance
First, remove the mains plug from the
mains socket.
Display panel, Cabinet, Pedestal
Regular care:
Gently wipe the surface of the display panel, cabinet,
or pedestal by using a soft cloth to remove dirt or
fingerprints.
For stubborn dirt:
(1)	� First clean the dust from the surface.
(2)	� Dampen a soft cloth with clean water or diluted
neutral detergent (1 part detergent to 100 parts
water).
(3)	� Wring out the cloth firmly. (Please note, do not let
liquid enter the TV inside as it may lead to product
failure.)
(4)	� Carefully wipe moisten and wipe away the stubborn
dirt.
(5)	Finally, wipe away all the moisture.
Caution
●	Do not use a hard cloth or rub the surface too hard,
otherwise this may cause scratches on the surface.
●	Take care not to subject the surfaces to insect
repellent, solvent, thinner or other volatile substances.
This may degrade surface quality or cause peeling of
the paint.
●	The surface of the display panel is specially treated
and may be easily damaged. Take care not to tap or
scratch the surface with your fingernail or other hard
objects.
●	Do not allow the cabinet and pedestal to make
contact with a rubber or PVC substance for a long
time. This may degrade surface quality.
Mains plug
Wipe the mains plug with a dry cloth at regular intervals.
Moisture and dust may cause fire or electrical shock.
Specifications
■■ TV
Model No.
TH-65HZ1500G, TH-65HZ1500K,
TH-65HZ1500M, TH-65HZ1500T
Dimensions (W × H × D)
1 449 mm × 896 mm × 350 mm (With Pedestal)
1 449 mm × 874 mm × 58 mm (TV only)
Mass
36  Net (With Pedestal)
31  Net (TV only)
Power source
(HZ1500G series)
(HZ1500K series)
(HZ1500T series)
AC 220-240 V, 50 / 60 Hz
(HZ1500M series)
AC 110-240 V, 50 / 60 Hz
Rated power consumption
(HZ1500G series)
(HZ1500T series)
465 W
(HZ1500K series)
460 W
(HZ1500M series)
468 W
Standby power consumption
0.50 W
Visible screen size (diagonal)
164 cm
Display resolution
3 840 (W) × 2 160 (H)
Panel
OLED panel
Sound
Speaker output
80 W (15 W × 4 + 20 W × 1)
Headphones / Subwoofer
3.5 mm stereo mini jack × 1
English 25
Connection terminals
AV IN
VIDEO
1.0 V[p-p] (75 Ω)
AUDIO L - R
0.5 V[rms]
HDMI1 / 2 / 3 / 4 input
TYPE A Connectors
HDMI1 / 3 / 4:	�4K, Content Type, Deep Colour,
x.v.Colour™
HDMI2:	�4K, Content Type, eARC (Enhanced Audio
Return Channel) / ARC (Audio Return
Channel), Deep Colour, x.v.Colour™
●	This TV supports “HDAVI Control 5” function.
ETHERNET
10BASE-T / 100BASE-TX
USB 1 / 2 / 3
USB 1:	�DC  5 V, Max. 900 mA [SuperSpeed
USB (USB 3.0)]
USB 2 / 3:	�DC  5 V, Max. 500 mA [Hi-Speed
USB (USB 2.0)]
DIGITAL AUDIO OUT
PCM / Dolby Audio, Fibre optic
Receiving systems / Band name
17 Systems Function
1 PAL B, G, H
Reception of broadcast
transmissions and
Playback from Video
Cassette Tape Recorders
2 PAL I
3 PAL D, K
4 SECAM B, G
5 SECAM D, K
6 SECAM K1
7 NTSC M (NTSC
3.58/4.5 MHz)
8 NTSC 4.43/5.5 MHz
Playback from Special
VCR’s or DVD
9 NTSC 4.43/6.0 MHz
10 NTSC 4.43/6.5 MHz
11 NTSC 3.58/5.5 MHz
12 NTSC 3.58/6.0 MHz
13 NTSC 3.58/6.5 MHz
14 SECAM I
15 PAL 60 Hz/5.5 MHz Playback from Special
Disc Players and Special
VCR’s or DVD
16 PAL 60 Hz/6.0 MHz
17 PAL 60 Hz/6.5 MHz
Digital TV
7 MHz VHF / 8 MHz UHF free-to-air TV broadcast
reception
Receiving channels (Analogue TV)
VHF BAND
2-12 (PAL/SECAM B, K1)
0-12 (PAL B AUST.)
1-9 (PAL B N.Z.)
1-12 (PAL/SECAM D)
1-12 (NTSC M Japan)
2-13 (NTSC M USA)
UHF BAND
21-69 (PAL G, H, I/SECAM G, K, K1)
28-69 (PAL B AUST.)
13-57 (PAL D, K)
13-62 (NTSC M Japan)
14-69 (NTSC M USA)
CATV
S1-S20 (OSCAR)
1-125 (USA CATV)
C13-C49 (JAPAN)
S21-S41 (HYPER)
Z1-Z37 (CHINA)
5A, 9A (AUST.)
Aerial input
VHF / UHF
Operating conditions
Temperature
0 °C - 40 °C
Humidity
20 % - 80 % RH (non-condensing)
Built-in wireless LAN
Standard compliance and Frequency range*1
IEEE802.11a/n/ac
5.15 GHz - 5.35 GHz, 5.47 GHz - 5.85 GHz
IEEE802.11b/g/n
2.400 GHz - 2.4835 GHz
Security
WPA2-PSK (TKIP/AES)
WPA-PSK (TKIP/AES)
WEP (64 bit/128 bit)
Bluetooth® wireless technology*2
Standard Compliance
Bluetooth 4.2
Frequency Range
2.402 GHz - 2.480 GHz
English26
1:The frequency and channel differ depending on the
country.
2:Not all the Bluetooth compatible devices are
available with this TV. Up to 5 devices can be used
simultaneously.
Note
●	Design and Specifications are subject to change
without notice. Mass and Dimensions shown are
approximate.
●	For information about the open source software, refer
to [eHELP] (Search by Purpose > Read first > Before
use > Licence).
Customer’s Record
The model number and serial number are located on the side of the unit or the model name plate on the rear of
the unit. You should note this serial number in the space provided below and retain this book, plus your purchase
receipt, as a permanent record of your purchase to aid in identification in the event of theft or loss, and for Warranty
Service purposes.
Model Number Serial Number
Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com
© Panasonic Corporation 2020
English
Printed in Malaysia
(HZ1500T series)
Thailand
This telecommunication equipment conforms to NTC/
NBTC technical requirement.
(HZ1500M series)
UAE
Built-in wireless LAN and Bluetooth
UAE-TRA
REGISTERED No:
ER78946/20
DEALER No:
DA0052708/10
Built-in wireless LAN for UAE
(HZ1500M series)
Oman
Built-in wireless LAN and
Bluetooth
OMAN-TRA
R/9216/20
D090281